

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

THE STATE OF OREGON by and )  
through the Oregon State Treasurer and ) Multnomah County Circuit Court  
the Oregon Public Employee Retirement ) Case No. 0508-08454  
Board on behalf of the Oregon Public )  
Employee Retirement Fund, )  
Petitioner on Review, ) Oregon Court of Appeals  
and ) No. A139453  
MARSH & McLENNAN )  
COMPANIES, INC.; MARSH, INC., ) Oregon Supreme Court No.  
Respondent on Review, ) S059386  
and )  
JEFFREY GREENBERG; and RAY )  
GROVES, )  
Defendants. )

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES**  
**ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER THE STATE OF OREGON**

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals  
On an Appeal from the Judgment  
of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County  
Honorable Frank L. Bearden, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 23, 2011  
Author of Opinion: Schuman, P. J.  
Concurring Judges: Hon. Robert Wollheim; Hon. Ellen F. Rosenblum

August 2011

Robert S. Banks, Jr., OSB # 821862  
Banks Law Office, P.C.  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2135  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
Telephone: 503.222.7475  
E-mail: bob@bankslawoffice.com

Joseph J. Opron III, Counsel  
Illinois ARDC #6304405  
Admitted *pro hac vice*  
North American Securities  
Administrators Association, Inc.  
750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Telephone: 202.737.0900  
E-mail: [jjo@nasaa.org](mailto:jjo@nasaa.org)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc.

John R. Kroger, OSB No. 07720  
Attorney General  
Keith S. Dubanevich, OSB No. 975200  
Chief of Staff and Special Counsel  
Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 822578  
Attorney In Charge, Civil/Administrative Appeals  
Oregon Department of Justice  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone (503) 934-4400  
Denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us

And

Keith A. Ketterling, OSB No. 9132368  
Scott A. Shorr, OSB No. 961873  
Joshua L. Ross, OSB No. 034387  
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting & Shlachter PC  
209 SW Oak Street, Fifth Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone (503) 227-1600  
sshorr@stollberne.com

Special Assistant Attorneys General for the State of Oregon

James T. McDermott, OSB No. 933594  
Dwain M. Clifford, OSB No. 025074  
Ball Janik, LLP  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1100  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone (503) 228-2525  
jmcdermott@balljanik.com

Attorney for Respondent on Review

Kim T. Buckley, OSB No. 781589

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	0
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY .....	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	6
SHORT STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	7
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Threatens the Enforcement Powers of the Oregon Division of Finance and Corporate Securities. ....	8
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Contrary to the Requirements of the Uniform Securities Act upon which Oregon Law is Based.....	10
C. Courts Interpreting Liability Provisions of Other State Securities Acts Routinely Find that Reliance Is Not an Element.....	12
D. The Two Uniform Act States that Require Reliance Erroneously Read an Implicit Element into a Statute with an Express Cause of Action.....	16
E. The Plain Language of ORS 59.135 Clearly Does Not Require Reliance.....	19
F. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Failed to Incorporate a “Fraud on the Market” Presumption of Reliance in Light of its Erroneous Decision to Require Reliance as an Element of Recovery.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aaron v. Fromkin</i> , 196 Ariz. 224, 994 P.2d 1039 ( 2000) .....	9
<i>Adams v. Hyannis Harborview, Inc.</i> , 838 F.Supp. 676 (D.Mass.1993).....	10
<i>Aegis Ins. Holding Co. v. Gaiser</i> , 2007 WL 906328 (Tex. App. San Antonio, Mar. 28, 2007) .....	11
<i>Alton Box Bd. Co. v. Goldman, Sachs and Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>American Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. UBS PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 250 F.Supp.2d 1254 (D.Hawaii 2003).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Dirrim</i> , 398 N.E.2d 426 ( Ind.Ct.App.1979) .....	9
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	17
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Bowden v. Robinson</i> , 67 Cal.App.3d 705 (1977).....	9
<i>Carothers v. Rice</i> , 633 F.2d 7 (6th Cir.1980) <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 998, 101 S.Ct. 1702, 68 L.Ed.2d 199 (1981).....	10
<i>Comeau v. Rupp</i> , 810 F.Supp. 1127 (D.Kan.1992) .....	9

<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Giacomi</i> , 242 Conn. 17, 699 A.2d 101 (1997).....	9
<i>Constantine v. Miller Inds., Inc.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 809, Blue Sky L. Rep. ¶74,212 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000) .....	14
<i>Cuene v. Hilliard</i> , 312 Wis. 506, 754 N.W.2d 509 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>Dunn v. Borta</i> , 369 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Dunning v. Bush</i> , 536 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc. v. Rouseff</i> , 537 So.2d 978 (Fla. 1989).....	14
<i>Emmi v. First-Manufacturers Nat'l Bank</i> , 336 F. Supp. 629 (D.Me. 1971).....	10
<i>Forrestal Village, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 551 F.2d 411 (D.C.Cir.1977) .....	9
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.</i> , 109 P.3d 875 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 1 2005).....	11
<i>Gohler v. Wood</i> , 919 P.2d 561 (Utah 1996).....	11, 14
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 293 S.W.3d 493, Blue Sky L. Rep. ¶ 74,788 (Tenn. Aug 26, 2009) .....	14, 15
<i>Keogler v. Krasnoff</i> , 268 Ga.App. 250, 601 S.E.2d 788 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> (Jan. 24, 2005) .....	11

<i>Knowles v. State ex rel. Lindeen,</i> 353 Mont. 507, 222 P.3d 505 (2009).....	10
<i>MidAmerica Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Shearson/American Express Inc.,</i> 886 F.2d 1249, (10th Cir.1989).....	11
<i>Ogdon v. Byron Nelson Co., Inc.,</i> 123 Wash. App. 1009, 2004 WL 1932661 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 3 2004), <i>appeal pending; Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.,</i> 122 Wash.App. 95, 86 P.2d 1175 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004) .....	11
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Bishop Capital Corp.,</i> 374 F.Supp.2d 1055 (D. Wyo. 2005) .....	11
<i>Ritch v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.,</i> 748 So.2d 861(Ala. 1999) .....	8
<i>Rose v. Dobras,</i> 128 Ariz. 209, 624, P.2d 887 (1981) .....	9
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 908 P.2d 1095, Blue Sky L. Rep. ¶74,087 (Colo. 1995).....	9
<i>Secretary of State v. Tretiak,</i> 117 Nev. 299, 309 (2001) .....	10
<i>State v. Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc.,</i> 241 Or. App. 107, 250 P.3d 371 (Or. Ct. App. 2011).....	2, 5, 16
<i>State v. Shade,</i> 726 P.2d 864 (1986).....	10
<i>Tirapelli v. Advanced Equities, Inc.,</i> 351 Ill.App.3d 450, 813 N.E.2d 1138 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 2004).....	12
<i>U.S. Soil, Inc. v. Oregon State Dept. of Agriculture,</i> 276 Or. 377 (1976).....	16

<i>Wilson v. Ward</i> , 183 Ohio App.3d 494, 917 N.E.2d 821 (2009).....	10
--	----

**STATUTES AND RULES**

ORS 59.115 .....	16
ORS 59.135 .....	passim
ORS 59.137 .....	passim
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	passim
UNIF. SEC. ACT 1956 § 101 .....	6, 14, 15
UNIF. SEC. ACT 1956 § 410.....	7
UNIF. SEC. ACT 2002 § 509.....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

12A JOSEPH C. LONG, BLUE SKY LAW § 9:117.19 (2010) .....	8
12A JOSEPH C. LONG, BLUE SKY LAW § 9:117.29 (2010) .....	12, 13
12A JOSEPH C. LONG, BLUE SKY LAW § 9:117.31 (2010) .....	8
BLACK'S Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	16
David O. Blood, <i>There Should Be No Reliance In The “Blue Sky”</i> BYU L. REV. 1998(1):177, 178.....	13
Letter from David Tatman, Administrator, Oregon Division of Finance & Corporate Securities, to Joe Opron, Counsel, North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc. app. (Aug. 29, 2011).....	4
Louis Loss, <i>Commentary on the Uniform Securities Act</i> 148 (1976).....	7



ODFCS Mission Statement, *available at*,  
[http://www.cbs.state.or.us/dfcs/administration/about\\_dfcs/mission\\_history.ht  
ml.](http://www.cbs.state.or.us/dfcs/administration/about_dfcs/mission_history.html) ..... 4

Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits. ....13

Robert N. RAPP, 2-13 BLUE SKY REGULATION § 13.02 (2011).....12

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 1444 (unabridged ed 2002).....16
